West Leicestershire
Clinical Commissioning Group

Community Services
Plan
Version 3.0

Patients, practices and partners working together to create the best value
healthcare for the population of West Leicestershire

Patients, Practices, Partners

Community Services Plan | 2

Table of Contents
Table of Contents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
Executive Summary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
1. Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5
Our Journey So Far

2. Case for Change . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9
National Environment
The Patient and Public View
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Environment
Local Environment
District Profiles
Conclusions

3. Ambition

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Living Well and Caring Well
Principles
Assessment Criteria
What does this mean for our patients

4. Model of Care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .27
A place for every setting
Patient Choice
Settings of Care
Consultation Plans

5. Implementation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .33
Our patient offer in each district

6. Enablers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Leicestershire Better Care Fund
Listening to and increasing the participation of patients
Information Technology (IT)
Multispecialty Community Providers
Our workforce

7. Resources . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .45
Looking Forward

8. Governance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47
9. Conclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49
Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .50

Issued by West Leicestershire CCG (WLCCG)
This version: 03-November-2015
Version 3.0: Publication

Version 3.0: Publication

3 | Community Services Plan

Executive Summary

In West Leicestershire, our understanding of the external
environment begins with patient and public engagement, and
includes our commitments through the Better Care Together
strategy.
In our local environment, we have facilitated the development
of four GP federated localities: North West Leicestershire, North
Charnwood, South Charnwood and Hinckley & Bosworth. These
will support the delivery of new models of care. These groups
of GP practices are working more closely together to share
resources, expertise, and provide services for and on behalf of
each other.
Locally, the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) provides
key data on life expectancy, impact of long term conditions,
and other factors which determine the care we should be
commissioning.
Key themes emerging are prevention, reduction of impact of
health conditions, delaying the need for long term support and
services, and offering the right support.
3. Ambition
Our ambition is to deliver high quality, citizen-centred care
pathways close to people’s homes and in their communities.
This is to:
• reduce inequalities in care (both physical and mental)
•
•
1

increase the number of people reporting a positive
experience of care
optimise the opportunities for integration and the use of
http://www.nhs.uk/NHSEngland/bruce-keogh-review/Pages/Overview.aspx

Version 3.0: Publication

ncy
Emergency
e care
and acute

Urgent care a
and
spons
crisis response

Enhanced
nced
routine
e care

0 1 2 3 4
mary
Primary
care

2. Case for Change
The national context is set out in the Five Year Forward View,
and demonstrates a need to help people live healthier lives and
break down the barriers in how care is provided. We have
chosen to develop the Multispecialty Community Provider
model in order to integrate services, based on the Keogh1
Settings of Care diagram.

Self care and
prevention
revention

1. Introduction
In response to the NHS Five Year Forward View and our local
landscape, this plan sets out how community services are to be
redesigned within the context of the Better Care Together five
year strategic plan, the CCG’s Operational Plan, and the sister
strategy, the Primary Medical Care Plan.

Above: Settings of care diagram
(“Keogh” diagram)
The “Keogh” diagram, based on Sir
Bruce Keogh’s review, identifies five
settings of care, from level 0, self care
and prevention, through to level 4,
emergency and acute care. The overlay
triangle shows how the vast bulk of
activity should be at the left hand side
of the diagram. Although there is
overlap, especially at levels 2 and 3, the
five settings broadly reflect our four
forms of provision in this plan, being
self-care, primary care, Multispecialty
Community Provider care, and acute
hospital care. Multispecialty
Community Providers (MCPs) are
integrated teams working in a defined
district, incorporating community
hospitals, clinical teams, GP specialists,
and secondary care specialists. See p30.

✇
■

Key throughout this document:

▲

⑤

Self care
Primary care
MCP
Acute Hospital

Community Services Plan | 4

physical assets
•

achieve financial sustainability

•

improve the utilisation of the workforce and the
development of new capacity and capabilities.

In pursuing this, we are looking for the safest, most effective
care which gives patients the best experience of care, based on
what they have told us.
4. Model of Care: how we will achieve our ambition
Our model is to have a place for every setting of care, with distinct offerings for self-care, primary care, enhanced primary
care, urgent and crisis response utilising community hospitals
and other community settings, and emergency and acute care
at acute hospitals.
5. Implementation
We have produced a detailed summary of what treatment will
be available in each setting of care, as well as a higher level
summary of implications for community hospitals and the offer
to the patient at the district level. High level time-scales are
provided.
6. Enablers
The Leicestershire Better Care Fund is a key enabler in terms of
resources. Our ability to commission is substantially enhanced
by listening to and increasing the participation of patients. We
are extending our use of Information Technology (IT) and are
using data and technology to transform outcomes for patients
and citizens. Our federations and workforce remain key
throughout.
7. Resources
Careful management of resources is needed in order to ensure
that the programme is achievable, and, as more services move
into community settings, that resources follow the patients.
8. Governance
Systems are in place to oversee the implementation in five
phases, with comprehensive monitoring and evaluation as the
programme progresses.
9. Conclusions
The plan outlined will have a substantial and sustainable effect
in bringing care closer to home, and, more importantly,
organising care around a person’s life, rather than requiring
them to organise their lives around their care.

Version 3.0: Publication

5 | Community Services Plan

1. Introduction
Our Journey So Far
This plan continues the work that we started when the CCG was
first established with our mission ‘patients, practices and
partners working together to create the best value health care
for the population of West Leicestershire’.
The NHS, local authorities, patient voice and voluntary sector
partners from across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR)
have been working together now since 2014 through Better
Care Together (BCT), to ensure that proposed service changes
meet the needs of local people. This is a massive undertaking,
but is necessary to ensure the services we provide meet the
changing needs of the communities we serve, and address
growing health inequalities which impact local people.
Our commissioning intentions and planning process have been
informed and influenced by the people of West Leicestershire
and clinical leaders, as well as by national and local priorities. It
is driven by the needs of the local population, and it is owned
locally.
This Community Services Plan sets out how we will achieve the
system change required by Better Care Together (BCT), in the
context of the work already taking place in the CCG.
Our key priority over the next few years is to further redesign
community services and transform primary care in order to
reduce the proportion of our resources assigned to acute care.
This will help us to reduce the number of sites from which we
operate and consolidate community beds, and is part of a
model which delivers good patient outcomes. In both scheduled
and unscheduled care, this reflects today’s best practice, and fits
current trends in patient needs.
To offer seven day services that mesh with social care, we will
need to redesign and redevelop community care. The basis for
this is set out in our existing documents and those of our service
providers. Given our finite workforce we will have to prioritise
which community services develop when moving to seven day
services. These will be for improving access to urgent care,
particularly for those patients who our GPs have identified as
most at risk of avoidable admission.
Over the last three years we have made solid progress working
with the GP practices which are the CCG’s members. We now
have a platform for integrated, transformational change in
community services.
WLCCG extended its work with partners outside West

Version 3.0: Publication

Purpose of this document
The Community Services Plan is a
system-change plan which sits between
the Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Better Care Together 5 Year
Strategic Plan, and the CCG’s own
Operational Plan.
Better Care Together sets out what
will be required for the whole health
economy to be sustainable over the
next five years.
The Operational Plan sets out the
programme by which the CCG’s own
vision and mission are being
accomplished.
The Community Services Plan sets
out West Leicestershire CCG’s
aspirations for better community
services. It explains how this fits into
the broader framework of Better Care
Together, and how the CCG’s work
helps to bring care closer to home.
It sits alongside the Primary Medical
Care Plan which sets out how
federations will play a critical part in
achievement of the Better Care
Together programme, and the Better
Care Fund plan, which responds to
national requirements for the Better
Care Fund.

Better Care Together
LLR 5 Year Strategic Plan

Primary
Medical
Care Plan

Better
Care
Fund Plan

Community
Services
Plan

Operational Plan

CCG Operation & Management

Community Services Plan | 6

How we have gone about
producing this plan
Our process for developing this plan
involved local engagement, the broader
Better Care engagement programme,
and information gathered through the
Better Care Fund. The model which we
have developed reflects what the public
has told us, and works with our Primary
Medical Care Plan (PMCP). It provides a
cohesive Out of Hospital Service model
where control of case management
remains in primary care.
In developing the model, we recognise
that we still need to close some service
gaps, and demonstrate how the sum is
greater than the individual parts.

Leicestershire in order to maximise the benefits of our local
investments for our populations. This resulted in the
development of the Better Care Fund with the Local Authority,
and a strategic outline case for a five year plan across the whole
of Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland called Better Care
Together.
In WLCCG we continued to make local investments to support
our local population and position the resources required to
develop new models of care as the Five Year Forward View was
published by NHS England (NHSE).
These developments were significant, but so were the problems
that the system faced in the escalating needs of the older and
vulnerable population.
Our focus was on:
Proactive care: we have redesigned our community nursing
teams, aligning them to our localities and virtual wards, while
proactively identifying and providing support to patients at risk
of hospital admission.
Left shift: GPs have extended their ability to manage long term
conditions, especially in diabetes, COPD and dementia, which
means that care which previously would have taken place in the
acute hospitals can now take place locally, in the community.
To offer immediate treatment without patients needing to
attend an acute hospital, we opened a new Urgent Care Centre
(UCC) in Loughborough Community Hospital.
Step up and step down: we have invested in services such as
Rapid Access clinics for heart failure which routinely offer
specialist care close to home. This ‘step up’ support means that
people can remain in the community and not have to spend
time in an acute hospital. Equally, we have invested in ‘step
down’ services where a person who has spent time in hospital
can receive elements of specialist care in the community, and so
return to their own homes.
Examples include:
•

Investments in domiciliary therapy to support the needs of
people who fell and who suffered from acute episodes that
reduced their mobility

•

Investments into crisis social care services that responded at
people’s homes within 2 hours and delivered support
around the activities of daily living for up to 72 hours

•

A new home-based intermediate care service called
Intensive Community Support that responded to medical
crisis in older people. Led by an Advanced Nurse Practitioner
(ANP), this offered support to patients in their own home to

Version 3.0: Publication

7 | Community Services Plan

stabilise crisis presentations for 72 hours
•

Investment in mental health to allow the service to
reconfigure, reducing its bed base and enhancing its ability
to respond to crisis close to home

•

New specifications for dementia support services, building
capacity to identify the patients who needed specialist
support

•

Echo cardiogram reading capability with an accredited
safety standard in all GP surgeries in West Leicestershire CCG
(WLCCG)

•

An Acute Home Visiting Service (AVS) which visits people at
home, supporting a timely assessment of vulnerable older
adults, provided by emergency care practitioners
(paramedics).

•

A night sitting service to ensure that people do not need to
be hospitalised as a means of meeting their night needs

•

An Older Persons Unit based at Loughborough Community
Hospital offering comprehensive geriatric assessments and
Assessment to Admit capabilities for older adults who do
require acute care

•

A shared care agreement so that Primary Care leads the case
management of stable dementia patients

•

Falls training for paramedics to reduce the need to convey
patients to an A&E department if they have not broken any
bones

•

Increased diverts from our ambulance provider to our
Urgent Care Centre and Older Persons Unit at
Loughborough Hospital

•

A Musculoskeletal (MSK) assessment service to support
appropriate prioritisation and utilisation of therapy and
surgical resources.

It can be observed that these service investments are all locally
based and significant in number, but until now we have not
succeeded in knitting all of these developments into a single,
understandable, service model.
Conclusion
WLCCG has introduced a number of initiatives which are aimed
at providing care in the most appropriate setting for all of our
population. Our initiatives that are geared to supporting
patients receiving urgent care closer to home, such as the Rapid
Response Falls Service, Rapid Assessment for Older Person’s
Unit, Night Nursing Service and long-term conditions (LTCs)

Version 3.0: Publication

What's the difference
between BCT and BCF?
Social care is a part of Better Care
Together (BCT), and all three councils
responsible for social care in Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) are
partners in BCT.
The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a
government-funded scheme which
supports the transformation and
integration of health and social care
services. BCF has a focus on social care
and out of hospital services, whereas
BCT is a locally led programme which
looks at the whole of health and social
care in LLR.
Many of the changes which are being
implemented for frail and older people,
in particular dementia services, are
being funded by BCF, but they still fall
under the BCT umbrella of change.

Better Care Together
Better Care Together is about ensuring
that health and social care services in
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland are
capable of meeting the future needs of
the local population. There are
significant opportunities to improve the
quality of care for people by providing
more support and care for them in the
community, closer to home. At the
same time, services face increased and
more complex demands because of the
ageing population.
There are also financial pressures, with
the local NHS funding gap predicted to
reach almost £400m within five years
(2018/19). NHS organisations and local
authorities have formed a partnership
to plan and deliver such changes,
under the Better Care Together banner.

Better Care Fund
The national £5.3bn Better Care Fund
was announced by the Government in
the June 2013 spending round, to
ensure a transformation in integrated
health and social care. The Better Care
Fund (BCF) is one of the most
ambitious ever programmes across the
NHS and Local Government. It creates a
local single pooled budget to
incentivise the NHS and local
government to work more closely
together around people, making their
well-being the focus of health and care
services.

Community Services Plan | 8

A&E Attendance
April to August
2014

2015

14,732

14,333

➻ 1.2%

Expected

➻ 2.7%

Actual

rapid access Atrial Fibrillation (AF) & Heart Failure (HF) clinics,
have contributed to the CCG’s reduction in attendance and
admission at the emergency department at University Hospitals
for Leicester (UHL).
The latest figures for WLCCG indicates:
•

Attendance at A&E has fallen. In April to August 2014 there
were 14,732 attendances. For the same period in 2015 the
figure was 14,333, a fall of 2.7%, which is 1.5% below the
figure we had planned for.

•

Emergency admissions (patients judged to require
hospitalisation) have risen less than expected. Emergency
admissions for April–August 2014 were 9,005 and for the
same period in 2015, 9,187. Although 2% higher, this is less
than expected, meaning that our emergency admissions are
currently 1.8% below what we planned for.

•

Emergency admissions are at a significantly slower rate than
previously. Emergency admissions rose by 14% in April–
August 2014 compared with the same period in 2013.
However, in 2015 the rise was just 2%.

Emergency admissions
April to August
2014

2015
9,005

9,187

Expected

➼ 3.8%

Actual

➼ 2.0%

Rate of change
for period April to August
2014 versus 2013
➼ 14%
Improvement

2015 versus
2014

➼ 2%

➻12%

Above: change in A&E attendance and
emergency admissions.

These figures give positive correlation that the approach
adopted by West Leicestershire is bearing fruit, especially by
comparison with other commissioners of the same services.
This is an iterative document which will change based on the
feedback from BCT consultation. It sets out our aspirations,
intentions and model. Its development will also be influenced
by changes in the environment at the national and sub-regional
level.

Version 3.0: Publication

9 | Community Services Plan

2. Case for Change
National Environment
The Five Year Forward View1, published in 2014 by NHS England
and other national bodies, outlined how NHS services must
change to move towards the care models required for the
future. The document sets out why change is needed and how
the NHS will need to work with local communities, employers
and local authorities to address the challenges in the areas of
cost inflation due to medical and IT advances, ageing society,
increase in long-term conditions and rising patient
expectations.

This Case for Change section sets out
how the national, sub-regional and
local environments push us towards
change. We have chosen to prioritise
learning from patients, carers and the
public in this section. This is found on
page 11.

Challenges facing the NHS include
those based on the cost inflation
resulting from Medical and IT advances,
ageing society, rising long-term
conditions, and increasing patient
expectations.
Medical
and
IT advances

Ageing
Society

Increase in
Rising
long-term
Patient
Conditions expectations

The first key priority is prevention—there needs to be a big
improvement in helping people live healthier lives. The NHS
will support people in the areas of obesity, smoking, alcohol
and other major health risks. This will include new work-based
initiatives and a stronger role for local government. There is
also commitments that patients will gain greater control of
their own care, and for greater partnerships with voluntary
organisations and local communities. Improving mental health
is also essential: there is no health without mental health.
The second priority is to take steps to break down the barriers
in how care is provided between family doctors and hospitals,
between physical and mental health and health and social care.
There is a commitment to see more care delivered locally but
with some service in specialist centres, organised to support
people with multiple health conditions.
The Five Year Forward View recognises that, although the detail
of how care is organised needs to be locally driven, there are
two main organisational forms that can be considered:
Multispecialty Community Provider (MCP) and Primary and
Acute Systems (PACS). Our preferred model in West
Leicestershire is the MCP where GPs join with community nurses
and social care and mental health to create integrated out of
hospital care.
Across the NHS, urgent and emergency care services will be
1

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2014/10/5yfv-web.pdf

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 10

Multispecialty
Community Provider
Multispecialty
Community Providers
(MCPs) were formally
recognised in the NHS
Five Year Forward View.

redesigned to integrate between A&E departments, GP out-ofhours services, urgent care centres, NHS 111, and ambulance
services. In places such as West Leicestershire, Community
hospitals offer options to help them remain viable including
forming partnerships with specialist hospitals to provide more
care locally.

An MCP is a network of provision
coordinated from General Practice
which brings together specialist GP
services, community hospitals, multidisciplinary teams, and consultants
under contract from the acute sector.

The third priority is about using money effectively. The NHS has
been working well in the past but it needs to work in better
ways so that it can meet the demands over the next ten years.
There is a clear understanding that there will be a huge gap
between resources and patient needs which equates to nearly
£30 billion a year if transformational change in how care is
delivered is not achieved. To provide the full and high quality
care that people want, action is needed on three fronts:
demand, efficiency and funding.

⑤

MCPs involve integrated teams of
senior nurses, consultant physicians,
geriatricians, paediatricians and
psychiatrists working alongside GPs,
community nurses, therapists,
pharmacists, psychologists, social
workers, and other staff.
These MCPs would shift the majority of
outpatient consultations and
ambulatory care out of hospital
settings.
Within the MCPs, our community
hospitals can substantially expand their
diagnostic services as well as other
services such as dialysis and
chemotherapy.
MCPs are able to tailor the setting of
care to patient need, working at times
with the patient in their own home,
and at other times in out-patient and
community in-patient settings.

Version 3.0: Publication

11 | Community Services Plan

The Patient and Public View
Patient and public engagement — a future model
for community services
We have developed robust methods of listening, engaging and
involving patients, carers, staff and the wider public in order to
gather insights and experiences that we can act upon, respond
to and use to influence and develop a case for change. When
this happens, service redesign and commissioning is more
responsive and the services provided help people journey
towards health improvement and well-being, enabling them to
become self-reliant and remain independent.

Listening, engaging and involving
In 2014 and 2015 we undertook five substantial research
programmes which inform our model for integrated community
services:
•

Within the Better Care Together (BCT) Frail and Older
People work-stream, we undertook qualitative engagement
with patients, carers and staff in March and early April 2015
to identify their care experiences and priorities.

•

Commencing in September 2014 we worked with nearly
2,000 patients, carers and staff in the Hinckley & Bosworth
area.

•

In November and December 2014 we held a number of
listening events with patients, service users, carers and staff
following the publication of the Learning Lessons to
Improve Care report.

•

In the summer of 2014 we held two events with GPs,
practice staff and patient participation groups

•

In July 2015 more intensive community work was
undertaken by the CCG in partnership with North
Charnwood Federation (NCF)

The following priorities for commissioning have emerged:
•

Expand community-based care—building ‘districts of care’

•

Invest in fit-for-purpose hospital buildings

•

Invest in relationships

•

Join up support for exercise and mobility preservation—
make it integral to improving outcomes

•

Improve care before and after hospital

•

Support family carers to do a good job

Version 3.0: Publication

In the summer of 2014 the Leicester,
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR)
provider organisations (University
Hospitals of Leicester (UHL), and
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
(LPT) and 3 Clinical Commissioning
Groups (CCGs) published the Learning
Lessons to Improve Care report (LLtIC).
The report detailed the findings of a
clinical audit commissioned by health
organisations in Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland to examine the quality care
of patients, and the action plan to
address the areas of improvement
identified. One of the areas the report
focussed on was the care for individuals
at the end of life. A plan is in place and
much work has already progressed,
however the challenge is significant
given the ageing population of LLR.

Community Services Plan | 12

Learning points from our
engagement work:
People with complex care needs
Loneliness emerges as a significant
issue, especially for those who live in
their own homes. Health and care
workers need to understand the level
of proactive family support people
have. Without it people are lonely, lack
hope for the future and have no one to
turn to in a crisis, which means they are
likely to end up in hospital and become
depressed.
Support from community organisations
that build social connection and from
clinicians are equally valued by this
group. Community support helps
people stay happy, which in turn helps
them keep well.

•

Adopt a more person-centred approach, especially in
prescribing

•

Give power to patients: improve self-care, hold providers to
account

•

Focus on prevention

•

Focus on staff well-being.

Our community learning suggests that people want humanscale healthcare, close to home, with emphasis on independent
living and self-reliance, and attention being paid to reducing
length of stay and using good step-up and step-down
mechanisms. Patients want care organised around their lives,
not the other way around.

Family carers
Whilst some feel involved in decisions,
many family carers report feeling
ignored by health services and not
coping with caring. They are not
involved in decisions and care planning
and so are unable to do their best
work. They feel stressed and exhausted.
Life is on hold for them.
A significant concern is “life after
caring”. Family carers say they need
help to get back on their feet and
rebuild their lives.
Front-line staff
Front-line teams feel they support
family carers well.
Support from the voluntary sector and
community groups makes it much
easier for clinical staff to do their work
well (in particular for community
teams).
Whilst front-line teams feel they build
close relationships and involve them,
they feel unable to support people to
self-care (or do not see this as their
role). This aligns with what people and
families told us.
Right:
Infographic: one of the summaries of
learning from the Hinckley programme.
Service users, carers, families and
professionals gave their insights into
the personal impact of life with LTCs.

Version 3.0: Publication

13 | Community Services Plan

Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
Environment
Better Care Together — The Five Year Strategic
Plan 2014–2019
The Five Year Strategic Plan 2014–2019 sets out the direction
and vision for health and social care shared in Leicester, West
Leicestershire and Leicestershire & Rutland by Clinical
Commissioning groups, NHS Providers, Local Authorities, NHS
Area Team and local Healthwatch bodies. That vision drives six
strategic objectives:
1

Deliver high quality, citizen-centred, integrated care,
delivered in the appropriate place and at the appropriate
time by the appropriate person, supported by staff and
citizens, resulting in a reduction in the time spent avoidably
in hospital

2

To reduce inequalities in care (both physical and mental)
across and within communities in Leicester, Leicestershire
and Rutland (LLR) Local Health and Social Care Economy
(LHSCE)

3

To increase the number of those citizens with mental,
physical and social needs reporting a positive experience
across all health and social care settings

4

To optimise both the opportunities for integration and the
use of physical assets across the health and social care
economy, ensuring care is provided in appropriate, costeffective settings, reducing duplication and eliminating
waste

5

For all health and social care organisations in LLR to achieve
financial sustainability, by adapting the resource profile
where appropriate

6

To improve the utilisation of workforce and the
development of new capacity and capabilities where
appropriate, in the people and the technology used.

Better Care Together (BCT) is an ambitious programme to
change the way health and social care services are delivered
across Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland (LLR). It aims to
transform health and social care services in LLR from the cradle
to the grave.
Delivery of the objectives of BCT relies on significant tranches of
planned care being repatriated to community settings, urgent
care beds being transferred to community hospitals, the
development of community-based diagnostic services, and an
extended range of services offered in, or closer to, patients’
homes.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 14

LLR has been recognised as one of eleven challenged health
economies in England. For the health economy and each
organisation, this reshaping of services contributes to
addressing its significant financial and performance issues
currently.

2,350

Health System financial balance if no
action is taken

2,250

£m
14-15 15-16 16-17 17-18 18-19

Funding

1,783 1,829 1,856 1,885 1,912

Expenditure

1,896 2,016 2,117 2,213 2,310

"Do Nothing"
Gap

-113 -187 -261 -328 -398

2,150
£ millions

Income &
Expenditure

Gap £398 million
(Health economy only)

2,050
1,950
1,850
1,750
2014/15

2015/16

2016/17
Funding

There are 7 main outcomes we want
from our health and social care services
that can support people through every
stage of their lives.
We are seeking a health and care
system which:
1

Supports children and parents for
the very best start in life

2

Helps people stay well in mind and
body throughout their life

3

Knows your history and can plan
your health needs

4

Cares for the most vulnerable and
frail

5

Has services available when it
matters and especially in a crisis

6

Helps support patients and their
loved ones when life comes to an
end

7

Provides faster access, shorter
waits and more services out of
hospital.

2017/18

2018/19

Expenditure

The development of a Community Services Plan is set against
this context. It is also consistent with national policies and
drivers for change such as the intention to deliver care closer to
home, the Keogh Urgent and Emergency Care Review, NHS
Constitution pledges, national performance standards and NHS
England’s (NHSE) Five Year Forward View. It also responds to
the challenge set out in A Call to Action1 to deliver sustainable
clinical change in the face of growing financial pressures and
growing demands.
Each of the operating plans of the respective NHS organisations
and local authorities will reflect the road map for improving
health and care in LLR, so that everyone will complete the
important changes for which they are individually and jointly
responsible.
The emerging LLR five year strategy is readily aligned to
Leicestershire’s current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and
BCF plan, due to the emphasis across the system on reducing
avoidable admissions to hospital, with the redesign of
alternative pathways and prevention, outside hospital settings.
In Leicestershire we now have the benefit of stronger
connections and strategic alignment, and it is becoming clearer
how our local Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and BCF
plan will contribute to the overall shift of activity from acute to
community settings.
The role of ‘adult social care’ is not just an add-on to the NHS,
1

www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2013/07/nhs_belongs.pdf

Version 3.0: Publication

15 | Community Services Plan

but effective, personalised care and support which helps to
reduce the impact of physical and mental ill-health. The local
authorities support people to live better, more fulfilled lives
and provide essential help to those who need it.
This work is taking place against a backdrop of public spending
pressures. Since 2011, all three councils have made significant
savings and further cuts are expected. This work is also being
done in light of the changes brought in by the Care Act (2014)2,
which sets out what is expected from a modern care service.
Leicestershire County Council has saved more than £100m over
the last four years and plans to save a further £87m over the
next four years.

Citizens seek citizencentred, seamless
integrated care pathways, delivered in the
appropriate place at
the appropriate time
by the appropriate
person, reversing
overly medical and
hospital-centred
models of care, with
shared and informed
decision-making.

benchmarked against
peers, to systemagreed standards.
Citizens with diverse
backgrounds, and
diverse social care,
mental and physical
health needs, receive
equitable access and
outcomes in
personalised care.
Transforming the
health and social
care system to
deliver integrated
quality care

Demonstrating
sustained and
improving safety,
effectiveness and
experience of care,

2

Meeting the
needs of our
changing
population

Case for
change

Ensuring
our
workforce
meets the health Delivering value
and social needs
for money
of our population

LLR is a good place to
work, where staff are
fully engaged and
involved in
transformation,
working in new and
exciting roles.
Addressing the
shortfall in local and
national workforce
availability, through
different ways of
working.

There is a rising
demand for health
and social care — the
LLR population is
forecast to grow by
3% over 2014-19, with
a changing age profile
(12% growth in 65+
population).

Developing new
capacity and
capabilities where
appropriate, in our
people and the
technology we use.

More people are living
with single and
multiple long-term
health conditions
Rising health
inequalities across
LLR’s diverse
communities,
including citizens with
a learning disability,
and the underlying
causes of physical and
mental ill-health, need
to be addressed.

will provide the
highest quality and
best outcomes for
patients and citizens.

Strengthen primary,
community and
All health and social
voluntary sector care,
care organisations in
to deliver integrated
LLR to achieve
care, maximising the
financial sustainability, use of physical assets,
in a time of financial
ensuring that self-care
constraint.
is provided in appropriate cost-effective
Commissioners will
need to make phased settings, reducing
duplication and
savings to deliver
eliminating waste in
investments in the
the system.
models of care that

www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted/data.htm

Version 3.0: Publication

Summary of the case for change from
the Better Care Together strategy

Community Services Plan | 16

Local Environment
The CCG covers the local authority
districts of North West Leicestershire,
Charnwood and Hinckley & Bosworth,
and overlaps some areas of Blaby and
Harborough.
These correspond to the four
federations, with North and South
Charnwood making up the Charnwood
district.

West Leicestershire CCG is made up of four localities: North
West Leicestershire, Hinckley and Bosworth, North Charnwood,
South Charnwood. Our GP practices are clustered within these
four localities. However, services will be commissioned,
coordinated and provided in three districts which are broadly
coterminous with district council boundaries.
Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust

Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

The federations are shown below. Our
districts of care are shown on the right.

North West Leicestershire

Loughborough Hospital
Loughborough Urgent Care Centre

Burton Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Charnwood
Coalville Community Hospital

Hinckley & Bosworth
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust
Hinckley and Bosworth Community Hospital

GP Practice
GP Branch
Acute Hospital
Community Hospital
Care Home

Hinckley and District Hospital

George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust

University Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust

The CCG area is generally prosperous, but with pockets of high
deprivation around Coalville and Loughborough.
Loughborough is a university town.

800
700
Population (000's)

600
500
400
300
200
100
0
2015

2020

>= 85 yrs Leicestershire
25 - 64 yrs Leicestershire

2025

2030

2035

65 - 84 yrs Leicestershire
< 25 yrs Leicestershire

Population projections for
Leicestershire (ONS, based on 2012)

Compared with England as a whole, the area sees higher rates
of hypertension, asthma, heart failure, atrial fibrillation and
chronic kidney disease, and substantially higher rates of
depression. Overall, the CCG is in the Prospering UK cluster,
with substantially fewer Potential Years of Life Lost (PYLL) from
causes amenable to health care. However, proportionately
fewer people report that they are supported to manage their
own conditions.
Our local population is projected to grow by 10% over the next
eight years, with 60-84s growing by 19% and the over 85s
growing by 42%. This will bring associated increases in complex
and multiple long-term conditions (LTCs) such as dementia,
cardiovascular disease and Alzheimer’s, often compounded by
frailty.

Version 3.0: Publication

17 | Community Services Plan

West Leicestershire cares for around 1,500 patients in care and
nursing home and has implemented a one general practice-one
home model to develop care coordination and planning for this
vulnerable group of people. This is also supported by a range of
commissioned services to support people in care homes,
including:
•

specialist nursing support

•

medicines management optimisation reviews

•

community based Service

•

specification for care home for general practice.

Care homes

In 2010 locally there were approximately 85,500 people aged
over 60 in West Leicestershire CCG, and 6,400 aged over 80. The
CCG’s over-60s population is estimated to increase by around
60% by 2030.
In 2010 there were around 28,740 people in West Leicestershire
over the age of 65 with a limiting long term illness. By 2030 this
is estimated to rise to around 48,330, an increase of 68.2%.

The local Joint Strategic Needs
Assessment (JSNA) priority identifies a
need to focus on increasing healthy life
expectancy. The emphasis must be on
preventing the development of long
term conditions and disabilities in
working age adults — those adults
who are 40-50 years old now but who
will be 60-85 years old in 25 years
time.
The JSNA priorities are underpinned by
the core principles of:

85+ yrs

•

reducing inequalities

•

focusing on prevention

•

using evidence

•

sustainability

•

dignity.

Left: Impact of Long Term Conditions
75-84 yrs

A reduction in independence correlates
directly with increase in statutory
services.

65-74 yrs
50-64 yrs

Day-to-day activities not limited

Day-to-day activities limited a little
Day-to-day activities limited a lot

35-49 yrs

“The ageing population, and increased
prevalence of chronic diseases require a
strong re-orientation away from the
current emphasis on acute care
towards prevention, self-care, more
consistent standards of primary care
and care that is well coordinated and
integrated.”

25-34 yrs
16-24 yrs
0-15 yrs
0%

10%

20%

Version 3.0: Publication

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Nuffield Trust and King’s Fund
Cited in Better Care Together

Community Services Plan | 18

District Profiles

Charnwood

Hinckley & Bosworth

North West Leicestershire

Mixed urban and rural
Anstey, Barrow, Birstall, Loughborough,
Mountsorrel, Quorn, Sileby, Thurmaston
and Woodhouse Eaves

Mainly rural
Main town:
Hinckley

Mainly rural
Main towns:
Ashby De La Zouch
Coalville

117,000 registered population

103,000 registered population

374 km2

326 km2

13 GP practices

14 GP practices

Hinckley and Bosworth Medical Alliance

North West Leicestershire GP Limited

Demographics
171,000 registered population

Area
273 km2

Practices
22 GP practices

GP Federations
South Charnwood GP Network Limited
North Charnwood Community GP
Network Limited

Better than national average for:
Deprivation
Child Poverty (under 16s)
Violent Crime
Long Term unemployment
Alcohol-specific hospital stays (under 18)
Hip fractures in people aged 65 and over
Life expectancy at birth (male)
Smoking-related deaths

Deprivation
Child poverty (under 16s)
Violent crime (violence offences)
Long Term unemployment
Obese children (year 6)
Alcohol specific hospital stays (under 18)
Life expectancy at birth (male and
female)
Under 75 mortality rate (cardiovascular
and cancer)

Deprivation
Child poverty (under 16s)
Violent crime (violence offences)
Long-term unemployment

Obese adults
Excess weight in adults
Incidence of malignant melanoma

Excess weight in adults
Recorded Diabetes

University Hospitals of Leicester,
George Eliot Hospital, Nuneaton
University Hospitals Coventry
Warwickshire (UHCW)

University Hospitals of Leicester,
Derby Hospital and Queens Hospital in
Burton on Trent, Nottingham University
Hospitals

Coalville Community Hospital
Bosworth District Hospital

Coalville Community Hospital

Priorities
Mental well-being (including that of
older people)
Obesity and weight management
(including diabetes)
Tobacco control

Acute referrals
University Hospitals of Leicester,
Nottingham University Hospitals

Community Hospitals
Loughborough Community Hospital &
Urgent Care Centre (co-located)

Version 3.0: Publication

19 | Community Services Plan

Conclusions
All the factors identified nationally are at work in our local
context. From a funding point of view, system transformation is
necessary to sustain the level of service we currently provide.
However, when health inequalities, the growing vulnerable and
frail elderly population, and the rise in long term conditions are
taken into account, it is clear that we must provide better, more
personalised, and less intrusive services if we are genuinely to
meet the needs of local people.
It is this assessment of the local, sub-regional and national
context which fuels the ambition for community care which we
set out in the next section.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 20

Version 3.0: Publication

21 | Community Services Plan

3. Ambition
Left-shift=
Doing care where it should happen,
instead of where it could happen

To provide better care, and to do it affordably, we must
increase the proportion of care we provide in local communities
and people’s own homes.
Currently, acute services are used too often when other forms
of care would be better, reflecting a mismatch between need,
setting, and provision of care. Many admissions to hospital and
attendances at A&E are for conditions that would not need
hospitalisation if earlier proactive management in the
community had been in place.
Nationally and locally, whenever patients feel that they are
unable to access primary care when they need to, we see a rise
in the pressure on urgent and emergency care services. Our
intention is to redress this through an accessible range of
services out of hospital that respond to the planned and
unplanned needs of patients.
Our ambition is to develop strong, sustainable, person-centred
and integrated community services which meet future demand,
support the LLR Better Care Together (BCT) 5 year strategy, and
improve outcome for our patients.
To do this we are making step changes to community-based
services so that avoidable pressure on acute hospital is reduced.
The CCG’s vision for integration is health and social care teams,
supported by secondary care specialists, clustered around groups
of GP practices within three identified districts. These will work
toward joint outcomes, and have the capacity and capability to
accommodate a left-shift of activity from the acute sector.
These teams will create a step change in integrated and
proactive care planning, particularly for frail older people and
people with LTCs. With primary care, they will offer services on
a seven-day basis. This will provide a safe, effective and patientcentred alternative to hospital care, consistently available.

Version 3.0: Publication

Left:
The inevitable tendency of healthcare is
to do things in more specialised
environments than they need to be.
However, this creates clinical risks,
reduces effectiveness, and downgrades
patient experience. Our ambition is to
do through self-care what should be
done through self-care, through
primary care what should be done
there, all the way up to doing things in
community rather than acute hospitals
when it is safe and appropriate to do
so.
Below:
Our ambition is to shift the care system
so that the bulk of work is done
through scheduled care, as opposed to
the current situation where it is in
urgent care.
Planned
care

Urgent
care

Scheduled
care
Unscheduled
care

Who contributes to inappropriate
use of hospital?
Commissioners: placing services in
acute can be an easy commissioning
decision even when a community
setting would be better.
Primary Care Referrers: over-cautious
referrals can send people to hospital
who don’t need to be there.
Hospital Clinicians: over-cautious
clinicians may hold back discharge.
Intermediate and social care: lack of
availability in step-down
accommodation means people may
stay longer.
Patient attendance: people are going
increasingly to Accident and Emergency
when there is no need, and patients
may press for acute treatment, even
when it is against their interests.
Patient delay: not seeking help early
through primary care (GP surgery)
means that some patients are
hospitalised who could otherwise have
maintained their health.
Family, carers and well-wishers: the
old attitude of ‘hospital’s the best
place’ can lead to inappropriate
encouragement to seek acute care.

Community Services Plan | 22

Living Well

Caring Well

✁✂✃♣
♦♥♠✃✄☞✇✆
As patients, carers and the
public, we will:
• Look after ourselves with
vaccinations, healthy
lifestyle and making the
most of information
• Look out for each other—
being good neighbours
• Go to the pharmacist,
doctor or dentist early
when we are ill
• Work with the NHS to
make the most of scheduled and planned care
• Only use urgent services
(A&E, 999, on-call GP)
when it’s really urgent.

As the NHS,
we will:
• Put your health and your
safety first in all our care
decisions
• Plan your care with you so
that it takes place in a
scheduled way whenever
possible
• Care for you as close to
home as possible and help
you to live independently
• Give you timely information about how to care for
yourself and others
• Make sure that urgent
services are available when
you really need them.

Living Well and Caring Well
The NHS is ultimately a bargain between all of us.
As patients, carers and the public, our part of the bargain is to
live well: looking after ourselves, looking out for each other,
going to the pharmacist, doctor, dentist or eye specialist early
when we recognise a problem, and only using urgent services
such as A&E, 999, on-call GPs and urgent appointments when
things really are urgent.
As the NHS, our part of the bargain is to care well, looking after
you in the right care setting. We will always put your safety and
health first when deciding how to care for you. As much as
possible, we will care for you at home or close to home, and
help you to live independently so that your healthcare fits
around your life, not the other way around. We will give you
timely information about caring for yourself, and, if you are a
carer, caring for others. We will also make sure that urgent
services are available when you really need them.

Version 3.0: Publication

23 | Community Services Plan

Principles
In order to ensure that what we develop is fit for purpose, we
have agreed principles and assessment criteria.
1

We will prioritise independence and reablement. Our aim in
all our patient interactions will be to enable people to live
their lives with the least impact caused by health conditions.

2

We will provide equitable health care in all localities. Some
localities will develop specialist services to meet the needs of
a wider population, using local community assets to
enhance the care provided both now and in the future.

3

We will engage our local community in the co-design and
production of local health services, involving them in the
decisions taken about where their care is delivered and
ensuring that local people are empowered to access the
right care, in the right place and at the right time.

4

We will retain leadership of all non-urgent care at a local
level, working with the right people to ensure that health
and social care services work together. Should people
require access to emergency care we will ensure that we
keep them safe and do not delay access to an acute hospital.

5

We will maximise the use of information technology, using
it to ensure that all the health care needs of our patients are
managed effectively.

6

The care of our patients and carers will be led by local
doctors and their teams working through their federations
and integrated districts, enhancing the patient journey,
making it more responsive to meeting health needs and
supporting the carer to do a good job.

nappropriate use =
doing things where they could be done
instead of where they should be done.

0

Self care and
prevention

1

Primary
care

2

Enhanced
routine care

3

Urgent care and
crisis response

4

Emergency
and acute care

When asked, patients typically say,
“Home is where I want to be”. When
making decisions about other people,
there has historically been a tendency
to say, “hospital is the best place for
them”. This is an attitude no longer
shared by carers in West Leicestershire,
who feel they are best placed to
support their loved ones but need
integrated support.

“Left shift”
Care is safest, most effective and has
the best patient experience when it is
done in the right clinical setting. Most
care could also be done in a more
specialist setting. This puts patients at
risk of care-acquired infections and
disrupts social networks and daily
routines which are essential to
recovering wellness.
“Left-shift” is about resisting the
temptations to ‘up-sell’ ourselves, and,
wherever possible, to move care which
belongs closer to home to where it
should be.

Left shift = moving care from where it could happen to where it should happen.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 24

Assessment Criteria
In developing our services, we will use these assessment criteria
which are informed by the public engagement work described
on page 11.
To deliver high quality, citizen-centred, integrated care
pathways
• Ensure future services generate continuous and sustainable
improvements in the quality of care provided
•

Join up support for exercise and mobility preservation,
making it integral to improving outcomes for patients and
carers

•

Improve care before and after hospital, intervening earlier
to reduce avoidable admissions

•

Work with the community to co-design and co-produce
services and to hold providers to account. Where an
unpopular decision is made, ensure that it is based on
robust evidence that reflects community concerns.

To reduce inequalities in care (both physical and mental)
• Meet the changing health needs of our population and that
of the wider health economy, responding to concerns about
an increasing population overall and the growing elderly
population
•

Improve mental health outcomes for individuals and the
population as a whole, tackling health inequalities and
ensuring equality across all protected characteristics, and
creating parity of esteem with physical health.

•

Intervene to reduce inequalities in health in early life,
improving health outcomes for children and young people.

To increase the number of people reporting a positive
experience of care
• Adopt a more person-centred approach to the
commissioning and delivery of health care, investing in
relationships with patients and supporting family carers to
do a good job
•

Deliver measurable, evidenced-based improvements in the
way our patients experience integrated care and support

•

Increase the capacity and capability of integrated
community services so that professionals and the public
have confidence that more care and support can be
delivered in the community in the future by a range of
health care professionals.

Version 3.0: Publication

25 | Community Services Plan

To optimise the opportunities for integration and the use of
physical assets
• Review all community services and expand communitybased care, developing districts of care which are integrated
and meet the needs of patients and carers
•

Ensure estates are well utilised and fit for the future

•

Harness advances in medicine, to reduce reliance on
secondary care and adopt a person-centred approach to
prescribing medication.

To achieve financial sustainability
• Improve value for money and ensure our sites are financially
viable.
To improve the utilisation of the workforce and the
development of new capacity and capabilities
• Focus on staff well-being
•

Develop and gain impact from an integrated workforce
where staff work in multi-disciplinary teams which improve
standards of care. This is to include community-based urgent
care teams co-located with community provision, supported
by secondary care consultants who are available sessionally
on-site.

What does this mean for our patients
The implementation of our plan is designed to transform
people’s experience of integrated care, especially outside
hospital.
•

One system of health and care, placing patients and service
users in the centre of their care, as per the National Voices
principles

•

Improved care planning and care coordination especially for
frail older people and those with long term conditions

•

Greater involvement of service users and carers in care
planning

•

Clear routes for accessing help, advice and support in a
crisis, avoiding hospital admission and A&E visits where
possible

•

More assessment and support available to carers

•

More seamless care from professionals in community and
primary care settings

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 26

•

Shorter hospital stays and more effective discharge planning
from the point of admission

•

More effective and consistent pathways of care in the
community, and more confidence that these will meet
urgent care needs

•

Fewer inappropriate admissions to hospital and fewer
inappropriate A&E attendances

•

Greater access to and responsiveness of Leicestershire’s
community and primary care services on a seven day basis

•

A more effective and responsive service for aids and
adaptations in the home, and more expertise and advice on
housing matters in support of hospital discharge and
maintaining independence in the community

•

More people who are vulnerable supported in our
communities through Local Area Coordination

•

More people benefitting from reablement

•

More people being able to avoid or delay an admission to
residential/nursing care.

Person-centred, close to home, seamless
We have been speaking of ‘patient-centred care’ for many
years. It is time to move to ‘person-centred care’. While people
enormously value the NHS and the care it provides, they do not
normally wish to define themselves as patients. Care closer to
home ultimately allows people to organise their healthcare
around their lives, rather than being forced to restructure their
lives around their care. In doing this, the care we provide must
be seamless: as far as the individual is concerned, their
experience should be one of being looked after by a single care
system, working to common values which shares information
effectively and fulfils every promise it makes.

Version 3.0: Publication

27 | Community Services Plan

4. Model of Care
0
Self care and
prevention

1
Primary
care

2

3

4

Enhanced
routine care

Urgent care and
crisis response

Emergency and
acute care

Greater risk and complexity

Patient
Practice
District
(Multispecialty
Community
Provider)

A place for every setting
Our model of care takes the insights from the Keogh diagram,
identifying five settings of care, and makes these physical. By
creating a ‘place for every setting’, we are building appropriate
use and and appropriate care into our structures.
For this we are developing Multispecialty Community Providers
(MCPs) at the district level, incorporating our existing
community hospitals in Coalville, Loughborough and Hinckley.
Each of these will serve their districts, enabling in-hospital but
non-acute care and urgent care and crisis response to take place
closer to people’s homes. As an organisational form, the MCP
networks generalist and specialist nurses and doctors, alongside
social care and Allied Health Professionals (AHPs). Each district
has its own MCP, including a Community Hospital.
For local people, this will mean:
•

Self-care at home

•

Primary care at their GP practice

•

Enhanced routine care through the Multispecialty
Community Provider

•

Urgent care and crisis response through the Multispecialty
Community Provider

•

Emergency acute care and specialist acute services

Version 3.0: Publication

Acute

Above:
This diagram describes how we
commission at each point to treat the
patient in a setting which matches their
risk and complexity. This theme runs
through the activity of many of the
clinical work-streams with a focus on
prevention and avoidance as well as
reducing in-patient care where it is not
the most appropriate form of care.

Safety, Effectiveness, Patient
Experience
The safety of patients is always our
highest priority. Within that, we want
our care for them to be effective in
bringing about the health outcomes
that matter to them most. When there
are choices between different ways of
offering safe, effective care, the
patient’s experience is the deciding
factor.

Community Services Plan | 28

GPs and their teams, as expert-generalists, play a pivotal role
coordinating the care and ensuring that co-morbidities are
reflected in the setting of care. This means that, while our aim
will always be to provide care as close to home as possible
based on what is safe, effective and person-centric, some
patients at some times will be admitted at an escalated setting
of care because their spectrum of conditions creates additional
clinical risks.
GPs will increasingly work with specialists co-located in primary
and community settings, supported by community providers
and social care to create integrated out-of-hospital care.
Likewise, community pharmacies will continue to play a key role
in supporting self-care: 95% of our population lives within
three miles of a community pharmacy.

Below:
What the patient can expect in each
setting of care, and what the NHS
commits to.

Patient

0

Self care and
prevention

I can: look after my
physical and mental
well being, get
self-care advice, get
guidance on
resources available,
and get patient
information
I am: linked to
community support
networks

NHS

I know: who to call
for more
information
We will: provide
advice, support and
information
services, without a
referral, so patients
can make choices
about setting of
care.

1

This model relies on involvement of secondary care consultants
in the MCP model, and will require secondary care doctors,
nurses and therapists working in community settings. This will
require a cultural change from the way the NHS has
traditionally approached the boundaries of acute and nonacute care.

Primary
care

I can: get a Primary
Care appointment on
the same day.
My GP knows what
care I have been
receiving elsewhere.
I am: referred
promptly to other
services when needed.
I feel: supported to
manage my own
condition.
My mental health
needs are given equal
priority.

We will: enable access
to primary health care
when needed on the
same day, tomorrow or
planned in advance.

2

Enhanced
routine care

I am: involved in my
care with a named care
worker and shared
care plan, supported
at home and in
community, helped to
navigate the system.
I can: talk with my GP
about my plan.
I know: who to call.
I can: access short or
long term care.
I am: assessed once
with regular check-ups.
We will: give
proactive, targeted
care, as part of a
package of care: long
or short term, planned
and consistent with
access same day, next
day and scheduled.

3

Urgent care and
crisis response

I can: get the same
level of treatment at
any UCC, and crisis
response services in 2
hours, day or night.
I can: speak to a
clinician about my
urgent care needs
within 2 hours.

I have: rapid access to
community services.
I understand
alternatives to A&E.
We will: give urgent
advice, care, treatment
or diagnosis 24/7 with
consistent and rigorous
assessment of urgency,
with a 2 hour response,
completed in 48/72
hours.

4

Emergency
and acute care

I will: be seen promptly,
with access to senior
clinical advice and quick
care decisions. If
needed, I will be
transferred to a ward in
a timely fashion, with a
full discharge plan, to
be in hospital no longer
than needed, with
pre-12pm discharge and
no delays.
We will: respond
immediately to timecritical, serious and lifethreatening need, in
A&E and by 999, with a
care decision in under 4
hours. We will give
intensive input to treat
and care for episodes of
crisis.

29 | Community Services Plan

Our Districts
The community services model in West Leicestershire will be
based on three districts, broadly coterminous with district and
borough councils.
Each district will provide a core standard of service in
conjunction with our health and social care partners to meet
local need.
Some districts will develop a degree of specialism which,
although not geographically present in every locality, will be
accessible to all patients. This will enhance access to services and
make the best use of local resources for our population.
We will better use our community assets e.g., community
hospital, general practice premises, to ensure they remain
viable for our local populations and meet local need.
Each will respond to the requirements as laid out in the Better
Care Together (BCT) strategy, delivering services to patients
across all settings of care. Thus the model can be described as a
set of circles building on each other to maintain people safely
at home as long and as independently as possible.

Patient Choice
Under current arrangements, about half of our patients
requiring secondary care go to University Hospitals of Leicester,
with 15% being cared for by Alliance, and about a quarter of
patients opting to go to Derby, Burton, Nottingham, Nuneaton
or Coventry for their care.
Patients will continue to be able to choose which acute hospital
to attend if they need Setting 4, Emergency and Acute Care,
and will also have a choice of community locations when
undergoing Enhanced Routine Care or Urgent and Crisis
Response through the MCPs.

North West
Leicestershire

Loughborough
Charnwood

Coalville
Hinckley &
Bosworth
Hinckley

Above:
Districts and locations of community
hospitals

Below:
Current patient flows. 53% of
commissioned activity goes to UHL,
with 2-6% going to other hospitals.

University Hospitals of Leicester
NHS Trust

53%

Alliance

15%

Leicestershire Partnership NHS
Trust

6%

Burton Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust

6%

Other Providers

5%

Derby Teaching Hospitals NHS
Foundation Trust

5%

George Eliot Hospital NHS Trust

4%

University Hospitals Coventry
and Warwickshire NHS Trust

2%

Nottingham University Hospitals
NHS Trust

2%

Nottingham
Derby

Whilst each district will offer a standard set of services, they will
also reflect local need and provide patients choice in where
they access services and community infrastructure.

Charnwood

Burton

North West Leicestershire

Hinckley & Bosworth

UHL

George Eliot
Nuneaton

UHCW Coventry

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 30

Settings of Care

ncy
Emergency
e care
and acute

Urgent care a
and
spons
crisis response

Enhanced
nced
routine
e care

mary
Primary
care

Self care and
prevention
revention

0 1 2 3 4

✇ Setting 0: Self Care and Prevention
➔ Patients will take a greater responsibility for their

own physical and mental well-being and in doing so
will be able to access a wide range of resources.

➔ Individuals will be supported by a wide range of

community networks including the voluntary and
community sector.

➔ Support will be widely accessible and can be accessed
Above:
As previously described, the “Keogh”
diagram, based on Sir Bruce Keogh’s
review, identifies five settings of care,
from level 0, self care and prevention,
through to level 4, emergency and
acute care. The overlay triangle shows
how the vast bulk of activity should
be at the left hand side of the
diagram. Although there is overlap,
especially at levels 2 and 3, the five
settings broadly reflect our four forms
of provision in this plan, being selfcare, primary care, Multispecialty
Community Provider care and acute
hospital care. Multispecialty
Community Providers (MCPs)
incorporate community hospitals,
clinical teams, GP specialists, and
secondary care specialists.
In all settings, the GP as expertgeneralist remains the principal
coordinator of care.

without referral

➔ Services will be provided in the communities in which

people live.

■ Setting 1: Primary Care
➔ This will remain the corner stone of the NHS and is

often the first and most commonly used point of
access for healthcare. Patients are likely to have a
consultation with a healthcare professional to
manage an existing condition or diagnose a new
problem, or obtain referral to another service. Over
recent years the range of services has expanded to
include screening and immunisation, disease
management and some services previously provided
in hospital settings.

➔ Increasingly services are provided by a range of

healthcare professionals including GPs, nurse
practitioners, pharmacists.

➔ Services are available on the same day and in

advance.

➔ Services are provided in the communities where

people live

Version 3.0: Publication

31 | Community Services Plan

❊ Setting 2: Enhanced Routine Care
➔ Integrated and proactive care to promote

independence and recovery with input from a range
of community-based healthcare professionals.

➔ Care may be coordinated by GPs working closely with

a wide range of multidisciplinary health and social
care teams including physicians, nurses, and
therapists.

➔ Referral is from a GP or following discharge from

urgent or acute services.

➔ Services are located in community settings and

patients’ own homes, in districts aligned to local
authority boundaries.

❊ Setting 3: Urgent Care and Crisis Response
➔ Urgent advice, care, treatment and diagnosis

including a range of alternatives to A&E.

➔ Care will be provided by a range of healthcare

professionals although this may be coordinated by a
GP, including paramedics, extended scope
practitioners and consultants.

➔ Referral from a clinical team (step-up), self-referral or

walk-in attendance.

➔ Within a range of community settings and patients’

own homes. Patients will have a clear understanding
of what services are available in and out of hours.

▲ Setting 4: Emergency and Acute
➔ Acute medical / surgical care and emergency care.
➔ Care is provided by consultants and integrated teams

of health and social care professionals.

➔ These services are accessed via referral or following a

need for emergency or urgent care.

➔ Mainly provided within our acute hospitals.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 32

Consultation Plans
As part of the process of Better Care Together we will be
consulting on the type of services that will take place in
community and acute hospitals, and the best use of our sites
and premises. The outcome of this may require us to review the
footprint of services at a district level.
Within West Leicestershire, we are expecting to consult formally
on some aspects of community hospital services, particularly in
Hinckley.
The consultation on Hinckley will be based on the extensive
engagement work undertaken over recent months with our
patients, clinicians and partner organisations.
This will be in line with the Better Care Together consultation,
and should reflect the proposals put forward in this plan.
We expect to update this and other related plans once the
results of the consultations are known.

Version 3.0: Publication

33 | Community Services Plan

5. Implementation
This implementation section sets out

some of the more detailed aspects of
We have phased the implementation of this plan to run from
putting
the model of care into practice.
2016, subject to the outcome of the BCT Consultation (see p 32).
Details are subject to change.
On the following pages are a more detailed breakdown of
what services will be offered in each setting of care, and what
the complete patient offer will be in each of the three districts.
Because there are a number of implications (see below) for
getting community sites ready for their enhanced role, there
will be some double running costs during implementation (see
schematic, bottom). However, a number of the aspects will be
cost neutral, or will begin to delivery a saving early on.

Potential to offer
medical day cases
(infusions, venesection
etc., from community
ward space)

Integrated
pathways including
enhanced primary
care and onward to
elective procedures

Community
Sites
Supporting
Districts

Rationalisation of
general anaesthetic
work, possibly in two
sites across county.
Shift of GA to LA
work, supported by
skill mix

Increase in local anaesthetics work, including
use of primary care
sites for some LA
procedures, and LA
work carried out in
procedure rooms

2014/15

Increased outpatient
activity in community
and primary care
locations, especially
medical specialties

2015/16

Estate audit

Increased range and
volume of diagnostics,
including one stop
shop, mobile, and
provision of
diagnostics in primary
care settings
Increased endoscopy
activity including
screening and
diagnostic work (in
parallel with reduction
of activity on UHL
General site)

2016/17

2017/18

Estates/IM&T development work

Managerial & Clinical
Leadership

Primary Medical Care double running period

New contracting
models

Version 3.0: Publication

Left:
Implications for community sites
supporting districts, as discussed in the
Model, above.

Double running costs
Community Services Plan

2018/19

Left:
High-level schematic showing the
phasing of our plans. While some of
the developments required by this plan
will be cost-neutral, we anticipate
double-running costs from 2016 as we
implement our Community Services
Plan.

Community Services Plan | 34

0

Self care and
prevention

1

Primary
care

2

Enhanced
routine care

3

Urgent care and
crisis response

4

Emergency
and acute care

Acuteillmedical
/ surgical
be seen
promptly,
care

Right Care: lpatient
k f decision
aids

Comprehensive core
i care
l planning:
d in my
i General Enhanced
Practice

24/7 SPA: 999/111/OOH
SPA
h
all interoperable with one
single assessment

Health coaching

Disease registers

Risk-stratified population:
Managing the high risk 1020%

Clinical triage at single point Emergency Department:
of access
Majors and Minors

First contact—multi agency
support

Primary care nursing and
ANP support

Integrated and proactive
Direct booking to local
care planning using standard services
shared care plans and
records

Cardiac arrests

Lifestyle Hub—city

ECG/Spirometry/INR NPT in
federated hubs.

EOLC pathways and plans

Rapid Response services:

Stroke

Public health schemes you
can access yourself

2% at-risk patients profiled
and managed

Supported residents reviews

• Leicester care alarm & falls Trauma
response

Weight management

7 day access and working
between practices

Enhanced management:

• Fast response vehicle + see Neuro
& treat ambulance

Alcohol and drug misuse

Expert patient programmes

Community health and men- Acute Visiting Service (West) Paeds
tal health wraparound services

Smoking cessation

Dementia care advisors

Case management through
virtual ward schemes

Integrated crisis response
Service

Major Trauma Unit- out of
county

Sexual health

Optometry services

‘Locality’ health and social
care teams targeting at-risk
and case-managed patients
(HSCCs)

MH Assertive Outreach

Maternity

Wider community & vol.
sector support

Dental surgeries

Key workers

Psychosis Intervention and
Early Recovery (PIER)

Neo-nates

Local Area Coordination/
Local Support Groups

Community pharmacies

Case workers

At increased risk group:

Discharge date and pathway
agreed at point of admission

c

Healthy Cities Programme

Direct booking in to primary Pharmacist-led medication
care
reviews

Customer portal; self
assessment and signposting

Falls response team- trusted
responders

Palliative care and night
nursing

Carers and young carers
support and training

Remote monitoring:

Urgent care centres

Dementia cafes

Telecare

Standard offer across Urgent
care centres

Integrated housing support
service

Telehealth

Comprehensive assessment
(including CGA)

Falls prevention information

Step up/down services:

Ambulatory care sensitive
conditions pathways with
access to MDT: asthma,
COPD, Heart Failure, DVT,
Cellulitis

Domiciliary care

Frailty hubs/older people's
unit

w

Mental health acute
admissions

Intensive primary care/ social Observation "beds"
care interventions immediately following discharge
Intermediate care beds: social care

Community diagnostics
(digital links/near patient
testing)

Residential and non-residen- ECG/X Ray/Ultrasound
tial reablement services
Intensive Community Support

Pathology/Phlebotomy

Community hospital inpaIntravenous procedures:
tient care (length of stay 0- Diuretics, antibiotics
5 days- increased acuity and
throughput)

Version 3.0: Publication

35 | Community Services Plan

Our patient offer in each district

Our patient offer in the districts.

✇ Self-care
■ Primary Care
❊ MCP
▲ Acute

Setting of care:
Hinckley and North West
Charnwood Bosworth Leicestershire
Self Care and Prevention
Signposting
Public health initiatives
Prevention offer

Primary Care
GP services
Enhanced primary care offer
Family Planning services

Enhanced Routine Care
Standard Outpatient Department
Specialised Outpatient Department
Basic Investigations
Specialist diagnostics
Endoscopy
Day case room
Planned nursing and therapy team
Inpatient Services
Routine community services
(including clinics and nurses)
Specialist community services
(including clinics and nurses)
Day hospital for rehabilitation
Women's & Children's Interventions

Urgent care and Crisis Response
Urgent care centre
Unscheduled care team
Geriatric assessment (home and district)
Integrated OOH team base

Emergency and Acute
Acute inpatients
Emergency Department

Version 3.0: Publication

✇
✇
✇

✇
✇
✇

✇
✇
✇

■
■
■

■
■
■

■
■
■

■❊
■❊
■❊
■❊

■❊
■❊
■❊
■❊
❊
❊
■❊
❊

■❊
■❊
■❊
■❊

❊
■❊
❊
❊
❊

❊
■❊
❊
❊
❊
❊
▲
▲

❊

❊

❊
■❊
Y

❊
■❊
❊
❊
❊

❊
■❊
Y

❊

❊

❊

❊

▲
▲

▲
▲

Y

Y

Y To be confirmed

Facing page:
List of services per setting of care
Some services will be outside your
district.

Increasing community services
As part of the Better Care Together
plans, across Leicestershire 40,000
outpatients are expected to move to a
community setting, of which
approximately 20,000 are in West
Leicestershire. This is an increase of out
patients in community settings of 36%
for West Leicestershire CCG.

✼

20,000 out-patient appointments
are expected to move into
community settings.

Our aim is also to increase both in
patient and home-based rehabilitation.
For West Leicestershire this will mean a
step increase in both in-patient in
community hospitals and rehabilitation
at home.

Current

Proposed

①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①

①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①
①

↕
↕
↕
↕
↕

111 48

↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕
↕

126 142

① Community in-patient beds
↕ Home-based rehabilitation beds

Community Services Plan | 36

Version 3.0: Publication

37 | Community Services Plan

6. Enablers
Leicestershire Better Care Fund

Our enablers are things the plan relies
on, but which are not actually a part of
it.

Leicestershire’s Better Care Fund Plan (BCF) forms an important
component of the LLR BCT five year strategy.
People rarely need support from a single service as they age, or
if they are vulnerable through ill health, disability, injury or
social exclusion/isolation. They have told us that they find it
difficult to navigate between services and feel that there are
many barriers in the way as they move between health, social
care and other statutory services.
The Leicestershire BCF plan is based on
improving how citizens access
information, support and services and
how these are designed across the
stepped pyramid of care illustrated in
this diagram.

Targeted services
and case
management

on
ati
egr
In t

Pre
ven
tio
n

Specialist
Services

Early intervention and
secondary prevention
Universal services for the
whole population

These barriers are simply not understandable or acceptable to
the population we serve. A key feature of this plan is to address
this, and support people and communities much more
effectively so that when people are in need of information,
support or services to maintain or improve their health and
well-being, local partners will:
•

Deliver this support in a coordinated way across agencies

•

Provide this support as early as possible, anticipating future
needs, as well as dealing with immediate needs in the most
appropriate setting.

The aim of the BCF plan is to deliver important improvements
to the way we collectively offer care and support to local
citizens. To do this, we are making stepped changes to both the
composition and capacity of local, integrated, community-based
services so that avoidable pressure on hospital care is reduced.

Version 3.0: Publication

The base of the pyramid is least
intrusive in people’s lives. At the top of
the pyramid healthcare has temporarily
become the dominating aspect of their
lives. In addition to the intrusiveness of
this and the additional clinical risks
associated with specialist treatment,
absence from the home environment
tends to desocialise, and disrupts the
social networks essential for long-term
independent living. It is therefore
always better to treat as close to the
base of the pyramid as is appropriate to
the condition.

Community Services Plan | 38

Unified Prevention Offer for Leicestershire’s
Communities
Bring together prevention services in Leicestershire’s
communities into one consistent offer, including housing
expertise and support to carers.
Provide better coordination in communities of this offer so
that local people have easy access to information, help and
advice.

Integrated, Proactive Care for those with Long-Term
Conditions
Scale up the support already offered by primary and
community care services for patients with long-term
conditions/the frail elderly
—including through:
• The introduction of case management for the over-75s
• Changes to how records and data are shared between
agencies and with patients so that ongoing care is planned
more effectively and changes in needs/care plans can be
anticipated and addressed earlier.

Integrated Urgent Response

Hospital Discharge and Reablement

Introduce an integrated two hour community services
response, to avoid unnecessary hospital admissions for those
who need urgent assistance.

Make significant improvements in the timeliness and
effectiveness of discharge pathways from hospital, especially
for frail older people.

Move towards appropriate access to primary care on a seven
day a week basis which integrates effectively with
community-based health and care services, both in and out
of hours.

Consolidate, integrate and extend a number of
Leicestershire’s existing community-based services into one
24/7 service operating across health and social care, with a
single point of access, to focus on maintaining independence
in the community for as long as possible.

Design and implement an integrated service for frail older
people.

The six metrics of the Leicestershire
Better Care Fund Plan1 are:
METRIC 1: Permanent admissions of
older people (aged 65 and over) to
residential and nursing care homes, per
100,000 population.
METRIC 2: Proportion of older people
(65 and over) who were still at home
91 days after discharge from hospital
into reablement / rehabilitation services.
METRIC 3: Delayed transfers of care
from hospital per 100,000 population
(average per month).

Ultimately the BCF plan aims to provide a very clear articulation
of the menu of services, information and support available to
the public, and make this menu more understandable and
accessible, particularly in community settings. The Leicestershire
BCF plan is based on improving how citizens access information,
support and services and how these are designed across the
stepped pyramid of care illustrated in this diagram below:
There will be clear integrated service offers at each layer of the
pyramid, operating across organisational boundaries, with a
view to coordinating care for individuals, carers and families.
Over the next two years we will work towards achieving an
integrated health and care system through:

METRIC 4: Total emergency admissions
into hospital, per 100,000 population.

•

Providing focused leadership to integration across
organisational boundaries

METRIC 5: Patient / service user
experience.

•

METRIC 6: Injuries due to falls in people
aged 65 and over

Building on existing priorities and current work, where we
can see measurable impact

•

Aligning our plans across the system of health and care

•

Streamlining and focusing our efforts on tackling a smaller
number of areas

1

http://www.leics.gov.uk/healthwellbeingboard/
bcfsubmission.htm

Version 3.0: Publication

39 | Community Services Plan

•

Identifying those citizens at greatest risk and supporting
them to maintain or regain their independence which will
reduce their reliance on more costly interventions

•

Adopting a whole system approach to pathway re-design
(patient journey) ensuring integration of planning,
commissioning and delivery is considered where appropriate

•

Improving the customer experience through driving up
quality and performance

•

Delivering efficiencies through developing more effective
and streamlined practices and processes

•

Integrating care records and using more integrated
technology to support joint care plans.

Listening to and increasing the
participation of patients
Public and patient involvement undertaken using a systematic
approach will enable the CCG to commission high quality,
evidence-based community services which support people and
families to keep well and live their lives to the full in West
Leicestershire.
The majority of the evidence-based engagement which has
informed this plan has used Experience Led Commissioning
(ELC). It is built around the idea that if we listen to and deeply
understand people’s experiences, we will design better, more
person-centred services that deliver better care for people.
ELC methodology is different from other approaches as it is
experience-led. Many people complain that often their
experience of NHS care leaves them feeling more like a number
rather than a person. Where they get the right care and
medical treatment, they often feel the human element is
missing. We want to ensure that we change this, and focus on
what people tell us matters to them and what would make the
biggest difference to a great experience of care, using these
insights to commission great services.
We also want to ensure that people feel they are living a
fulfilling life and are supported by care professionals to take
control and feel confident in managing their health issues and
keeping well and remaining independent.
To achieve both of these aims we will work with all our partners
to:
•

Adopt a more person-centred approach to commissioning
by developing a person-centred outcome measurement
system.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 40

•

Improve self-care by sending out strong messages to
encourage people to have shared goal-setting which will
build empathy and relationships.

•

Focus on prevention including supporting those people
living with health issues and their carers, with more
education about their condition and support to prevent
crises in care that mean they end up in hospital.

•

Support staff to articulate information in a simple way that
people understand about how to self-care and remain
independent.

•

Support family carers to do a good job.

•

Invest in relationships enabling front-line teams across
organisations to get to know each other.

•

Invest in mobility preservation to prevent people from being
socially isolated and lonely, by linking with voluntary and
community organisations and volunteer schemes.

•

Support parity of esteem between mental and physical wellbeing by extending support programmes like social
prescribing.

By taking this approach we will empower patients, strengthen
the role they have in managing their own care, and reduce the
burden on health and social care services. It will also maximise
our chances of the community supporting change now and in
the future, even where decisions might be controversial.

Information Technology (IT)
Information technology is a key enabler, as sharing information
is essential for us to treat patients safely wherever they are. As
patients increasingly receive care from more than one provider,
timely communication of relevant information between and
within care providers and with patients and carers is critical.
Good communication and coordination is needed, both within
and between professionals, teams, care systems and institutions.
The IM&T workstream has implemented a number of initiatives
that have improved patient experiences, these include:
Electronic Prescriptions—sending prescriptions directly to the
pharmacy so they are ready for pick-up at a nominated
pharmacy without the need to wait for medication to be
processed.
Online Access—viewing of a summary of the patient record,
ability to book appointments with the GP online and ability to
request repeat medication online.
Summary Care Record—ability for clinicians treating patients

Version 3.0: Publication

41 | Community Services Plan

anywhere in the country to have access to a core subset of
patient records (medications, allergies and bad reactions to
medicines).
Medical Interoperability Gateway—allows clinicians in provider
organisations such as Out of Hours to access core clinical data
regarding the patient, subject to their agreement.
The Summary Care Record and Medical Interoperability
Gateway (MIG) are already in use, and roll-out is being
completed in this year (2015/16)

Multispecialty Community Providers
At the heart of our Community Services Plan is the development
of Multispecialty Community Providers (MCPs). This is a new
type of delivery model, integrating what, to date, have been
relatively poorly coordinated primary and community care
providers into new and efficient organisations or alliances
capable of delivering on the “triple aim”—a better patient
experience, better population health and more efficient use of
resources.
These MCPs will need to mature and grow to establish their
organisational form and working relationships across the
system. As a result, not only could a full range of traditional
community based services be coordinated by the MCP, but it is
also envisaged that outpatient and diagnostics would
increasingly shift into the community under their control.
MCPs are able to tailor the setting of care to patient need,
working at times with the patient in their own home, and at
other times in community settings including community
hospitals.
In order to set the foundations required we have to date:
•

Supported our practices in the development of four legally
constituted GP Federations. The federations enable a strong
primary care orientation to the delivery of patient pathways
across all settings of care.

•

Given our federations opportunities to practically test
models of joint working. Examples include federation QIPP
schemes and the development of local weekend access
services.

•

Commissioned community nursing and rehabilitation teams
through a proactive care approach to align with our four
federated localities.

•

Worked collaboratively with our social care partners on the
same geographical footprint. This enables the full
integration of our practices with our community and social

Version 3.0: Publication

Medical Interoperability Gateway
Services which will have access to core
clinical data are:
Out of Hours (OOHs)
NHS 111
Ambulance Service 999
Urgent Care Centres
Acute Inpatient Services
Leicestershire Partnership Trust Single
Point of Access for Community Services

Community Services Plan | 42

care teams to support the further development of
integrated teams.
•

Assumed the delegated responsibility for the commissioning
of general practice—this is enabling the CCG to create a
joined-up, clinically led, system that delivers seamless out of
hospital care based around the needs of local people.

The challenge now is to support the development of our MCPs
so that they will assume a greater leadership role in the
provision of care and care coordination, whilst supporting staff
from different sectors to work with them in new ways.
To achieve this we will:
•

Rapidly explore joint venture opportunities with our key
partners e.g., Federations, UHL, LPT and Adult Social Care,
to agree the model for further integration of our
community and primary care teams.

•

Develop mechanisms and approaches for GP Federations to
meet these challenges by supporting their organisational
and business development, enabling them to engage fully in
the leadership and development of MCPs.

•

Develop contractual forms that enable the MCP to deliver
care across our three districts in the most clinically and cost
effective manner by breaking down the contractual and
sectoral barriers to integrated provision.

Our workforce
A competent and skilled workforce is a key enabler in
implementing our plan to support out of hospital care to the
scale required. As a health community we need to inspire a new
generation within our workforce to work across organisational
boundaries and with a greater focus on community provision.
This will not be an easy task. Both at a national and local level
the health and social care workforce is facing a number of
challenges:
•

The nature of work undertaken by staff is changing. As the
population ages, our staff will need to care for more people
with complex needs and co-morbidities.

•

In the future we will need to work increasingly in
multidisciplinary teams that treat the whole person and not
just the presenting condition. Staff will need to have more
generic skills and will need to embrace new technologies.

Meeting these challenges and delivering our Community
Services Plan will mean changes in the skill mix for primary and

Version 3.0: Publication

43 | Community Services Plan

community care as well as appropriate capacity across primary
and community settings. Workforce planning and modelling
assumptions will need to incorporate new, emerging and more
sustainable models of community care. We need to develop a
workforce which is fit for purpose now and in the future rather
than merely increasing numbers. Developing services that span
different professional perspectives and work across the primary
and secondary care interface is vital. We will also need to
ensure that the workforce in each district reflects the health
needs of the local population.
The workforce implications are that we will need to:
•

Target the existing primary and community workforce to
improve recruitment and retention, and, equally
importantly, identify new capabilities, competencies, skills
and behaviours to support an enhanced community offer.

•

Identify new capabilities of new staff groups—there is an
urgent need to focus on roles and competencies which
support the left shift and integrated working. For example.
AHPs, community pharmacists, Emergency Care Practitioner
ECPs, secondary care clinicians, such as geriatricians

In achieving this, we will work with all partners through the
BCT Workforce Enabling Group and LETC to:
•

Establish a clear baseline of our current workforce—against
which we can map any change

•

Undertake workforce modelling and capacity planning—to
enable scenario planning as new models and pathways or
care are developed

•

Undertake functional mapping—getting the detail right by
reviewing and refining the skill mix of teams to better
understand the types of work that needs to be done in a
new setting and either match these to existing roles or
create new roles

•

Develop the ability to move people around the system - it
will be vital to be able to move staff around the system
quickly and efficiently e.g., moving specialist nurses from
the acute setting into the community to support integrated
team working

•

Develop new and different roles to mitigate recruitment
and retention risks e.g., apprentices, assistant practitioners,
physician associates.

Version 3.0: Publication

Community Services Plan | 44

Version 3.0: Publication

45 | Community Services Plan

7. Resources
Currently the CCG’s revenue budget allocation in 2015/16 is
£460m. This is spent across various types of health care
provision as follows:
Service Type Sub Type
NHS contracts outside of Leicester (George Eliot,
UHCW, Derby, Burton etc)
Independent Sector Providers (BUPA, Nuffield etc)
Elective Care in Community Hospitals
Acute TOTAL
Non Acute
LPT Community Hospital Services
LPT Mental Health & LD
Continuing Heathcare (&FNC)
Emergency and Non Emergency Transport
Learning Disability Pooled Budget
Non Acute Other
Non Acute
TOTAL
Primary Care Prescribing
Co-commissioning Budgets (GP practice income)
Other commissioning schemes, community based
services, GP Out of Hours (OOH), Loughborough Urgent
Care Centre
Primary Care
TOTAL
Other
CCG running costs
Contingency/Reserves/Transformation Funds
Planned Surplus
Other TOTAL
GRAND
TOTAL

Total
£46m
£5m
£14m
£194m
£34m
£30m
£29m
£11m
£7m
£24m
£135m
£53m
£44m
£14m
£111m
£8m
£7m
£5m
£20m
£460m

Looking Forward
Staff and financial resources available to the CCG will continue
to be focused on achieving the aims set out in this strategic
plan wherever possible, subject to other CCG priorities.
As this document presents a vision of the future system, the
detailed cost implications have not yet been worked through.
This will take time and resources in itself due to the complex
interconnectivity of services, providers and premises currently in
place. Any changes to service funding streams have to be
carefully planned and coordinated to ensure providers can
change delivery methods and venues smoothly, with no
detriment to patient outcomes.
It is anticipated that many of the changes described in this
document will involve no increased funding requirements for
the CCG, but locations, providers and methods of delivery may

Version 3.0: Publication

The CCG operates within an annual
fixed resource environment. Revenue
and capital funds are made available
each year to enable the CCG to provide
effective and efficient health care
services for its population.

Community Services Plan | 46

change. This will mean that the start of a service by one
provider will require the release of funding from another.
As future service details are worked through, the financial
implications will be reviewed, revised and confirmed. This will
mean that the full resource effects can be understood and
acknowledged by all organisations involved prior to the change
being implemented.
The criteria in this document for assessing detailed
implementation are almost as important as the high level plans.
Only when assessed at a greater level of detail will the benefits
(financial and non financial) be fully illustrated, and in so doing,
the case for potential future investment fully made.
These criteria are outlined elsewhere in this document (see
page 24). In terms of testing financial viability, the CCG will
need to ensure on a case by case basis that detailed plans:
•

Secure value for money from any investment required

•

Are financially affordable, taking into account the overall
financial standing of the CCG

•

Are viable in line with available funds.

This latter point is particularly important in connection with
capital investments required for a service change (e.g., costs to
refurbish buildings or purchase new equipment). It is
anticipated that availability of capital resource may become
further restricted in future years, as the NHS financial position
becomes more challenging nationally.

Right:
Table setting out expected value of ‘left
shift’ financially and in terms of activity

Area

Description of change

Value of service
subject to change
Financial
Activity

Planned Care
(Outpatients)

There are emerging plans to shift
circa £2m In excess of 20,000
significant levels of outpatient
OP appointments
activity from Acute Hospitals into the
for WLCCG
community.
Inpatient
There are emerging plans to move
circa £5m Approximately 109
Rehabilitation patient recovery, rehabilitation and
beds for WLCCG
and Sub Acute reablement into the community.
Care
Integrated
There are emerging plans to move to circa £7m To be confirmed
Urgent Care
an integrated delivery model for
Clinical Hub
urgent care services from the
multiple services currently
commissioned.
Hinckley
There are emerging plans to invest £1.5m to Allows continuation
Planned Care between £1.5 and £3m into fit for £3m
of and increases in
investment
purpose community settings within
activity for OP, DC
Hinckley to ensure the ongoing
and endoscopies in
viability of planned care services.
Hinckley

Version 3.0: Publication

47 | Community Services Plan

8. Governance
West Leicestershire CCG has robust systems of governance in
place, with three sub-groups and two formal committees
supporting the Board’s work, and regular development sessions
to ensure that the CCG continues to improve its corporate life.
The Board has in place robust decision making arrangements to
enable it to establish and implement joint strategies with the
other Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland CCGs, via the
Commissioning Collaborative Board, and to manage any
conflicts of interest which may arise.
To support and drive the implementation of the Community
Services Plan, the Planning and Delivery sub group will require a
detailed action plan to be developed .

Monitoring, Evaluation, Improvements
The implementation plan will be underpinned by a robust
performance and governance process, through the established
Programme Management Office (PMO). Through the PMO the
CCG has well-established processes including Business Case
Development, Project Initiation Documentation, performance
management dashboards and risk registers, all of which will
support effective programme delivery.
In order to ensure effective monitoring of the programme and
any individual task groups that are established to support it, a
clear reporting methodology will be instigated, enabling
regular progress reports to be provided to the Planning and
Delivery Group for review. This report will be an exception
report, RAG rated and will detail missed milestones or
deliverables together with requests to review the scope of the
programme/task groups if required.
Elements of the plan will be implemented in a phased way, in
order to deliver quality benefits as soon as possible. The
implementation is planned in five phases:
Phase 1: July 2015 – September 2015. The initial phase has
supported the development of the draft plan informed by
members, partners and local stakeholders.
Phase 2: October 2015 – November 2015. The second phase
allows us to engage more widely with stakeholders and to
further develop the plan.

Version 3.0: Publication

This section sets out key aspects of
oversight and evaluation of the
programme.

Community Services Plan | 48

Phase 3: December 2015 – March 2016. This phase will enable
wider feedback on the plan as part of the Better Care Together
Consultation process. Within this phase we will explore joint
venture opportunities with UHL, LPT, with regard to further
integration of our teams as we develop our MCP model. It will
also enable the implementation group to be formally
established, supporting programme management structures to
be put in place and markers of success to be agreed.
Phase 4: April 2016 – March 2017. This phase will commence
tangible change programmes laying the foundations for the
realisation of the plan.
Phase 5: April 2015 – March 2019. This phase will consolidate
and embed change programmes into main stream activity.

Transformed and integrated community services will
demonstrate a number of markers of success which will be
quantifiable and perceptible to patients — performance
trajectories and projected improvements in performance as a
result of this transformational programme will be agreed and
established in Phase Two of the programme.

Version 3.0: Publication

49 | Community Services Plan

9. Conclusions
The Community Services Plan outlined here represents a
necessary transformation of NHS services in West Leicestershire.
It is tempting to see advances in medical treatment, extended
life expectancy, rise in long term conditions and a cultural
tendency to insist on over-specialised care as primarily a cost
issue to the NHS. What is more important, though, is that all
these things will result in healthcare becoming a more intrusive
part of people’s lives unless we redesign our services to fit
around them, rather than the other way around.
It has long been understood that a ‘left-shift’ of some kind is
needed to achieve this. However, the left-shift ambition is in
itself insufficient: a mechanism is necessary.
Building on our work with GP Federated Localities, which have
enabled us to introduce Multispecialty Community Providers,
we have extended our model to include three district-based
community hospitals. Together, these allow us to offer care as
close to home as possible in all five settings of care, as
identified by Sir Bruce Keogh’s review.
To the patient, this means the following:
•

Better information and preventative care which will reduce
the chances of becoming seriously ill

•

Early treatment in primary care settings which can limit the
long-term impact of conditions as they begin, with easy
access and within the local community

•

Scheduled care organised at the locality level, minimising
the need for overnight care away from home

•

Urgent care and overnight care — when needed — provided
in human-scale, district settings through community
hospitals

•

Accident and Emergency and specialist acute care when
necessary.

From the patient’s perspective, the vast majority of interactions
with healthcare will take place without disruption to their daily
life.

Version 3.0: Publication

The patient’s perspective (above)
All patients will be involved in selfcare. A proportion will need to attend
a GP surgery (blue), and some will
need enhanced routine care through
the GP network of Multispecialty
Community Providers. Some of these
will need step-up care in community
hospitals (green). Only a small
proportion will need to be referred on
to the acute hospital (red).

50 | Community Services Plan

Index
A
A Call to Action 14
A&E 7, 10, 21, 22, 25, 26
Acute home Visiting Service 7 ➔ AVS
7
Advanced Nurse Practitioner 6 ➔
ANP 6
Allied Health Professionals 27 ➔ AHP
27, 43
Assessment to Admit 7
Atrial Fibrillation 8, 16 ➔ AF 8

B

Better Care Fund 5, 6, 7, 37, 38 ➔
BCF 7, 14, 37, 38
Better Care Together 3, 5, 6, 7, 11,
13, 15, 17, 21, 29, 48 ➔ BCT 5, 7, 8,
11, 13, 21, 29, 37, 43

C
Charnwood 3, 11, 16, 29, 35
Community Hospitals 10, 13, 27, 29,
49
Community Services Plan 1, 5, 14,
33, 42, 47, 49
COPD 6

E

Emergency Care Practitioner 43 ➔
ECP 43
Experience Led Commissioning 39 ➔
ELC 39

F
Five Year Forward View 3, 6, 9, 14

H

K

Keogh 3, 14, 27, 49 ➔ Urgent and
Emergency Care Review 14

R

Learning Lessons to Improve Care
11
Left shift 6, 23
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland
5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 47 ➔ LLR 5, 11, 13, 14,
15, 21, 37
Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
11 ➔ LPT 11, 42, 48
LETC 43
Local Health and Social Care
Economy 13 ➔ LHSCE 13
long-term conditions 7, 9, 16 ➔ LTCs
16, 21
Loughborough Community Hospital
6, 7 ➔ Loughborough Hospital 7

Rapid Access clinics 6

M
Medical Interoperability Gateway
41 ➔ MIG 41
Multispecialty Community Provider
3, 9, 10, 27 ➔ MCP 9 ➔ Multispecialty
Community Providers 10, 27, 49
Musculoskeletal 7 ➔ MSK 7

N
NHS Constitution 14
NHS England 6, 9, 14 ➔ NHSE 6, 14
North Charnwood 3, 11, 16
North West Leicestershire 3, 16, 29,
35

O
Older Persons Unit 7
Out of Hours ➔ OOH 35
Operational Plan 3, 5
Out of Hospital Service 6

I

P

J
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy
14
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 3,
17 ➔ JSNA 3, 17

Version 3.0: Publication

Quality, Innovation, Productivity
and Prevention ➔ QIPP 41

L

Healthwatch bodies 13
Heart Failure 6, 8, 16 ➔ HF 8
Hinckley & Bosworth 3, 11, 16, 29

Information Technology 23, 40
Intensive Community Support 6

Q

Potential Years of Life Lost 16 ➔
PYLL 16
Primary and Acute Systems 9 ➔ PACS
9
Primary Medical Care Plan 3, 5, 6 ➔
PMCP 6
Programme Management Office 47
➔ PMO 47

S
Settings of Care 3, 27, 29, 30, 49
South Charnwood 3, 16

U
University Hospitals of Leicester 11,
18, 29 ➔ UHL 8, 11, 29, 42, 48
Urgent Care Centre 6, 7, 35 ➔ UCC 6

W
West Leicestershire CCG 2, 5, 7, 16,
17, 47 ➔ WLCCG 2, 5, 6, 7, 8
Workforce Enabling Group 43

